

Case No. 19-13926-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, The Honorable Kenneth A. Marra
No. 08-md-1916
(Nos. 07-60821, 08-80421, 08-80465, 08-80480, 08-80508, 10-60573, 10-80652,
17-81285, 18-80248)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF
AND CROSS-APPEAL OPENING BRIEF**

Michael L. Cioffi
Thomas H. Stewart
Kevin M. Bandy
BLANK ROME LLP
1700 PNC Center
201 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 362-8701/04/38
Email: cioffi@blankrome.com
stewart@blankrome.com
kbandy@blankrome.com

Frank A. Dante
Melissa F. Murphy
BLANK ROME LLP
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 569-5645/5334
Email: dante@blankrome.com
mfmurphy@blankrome.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Chiquita Brands International, Inc.*

Counsel continued on next page

David S. Krakoff
Bradley A. Marcus
Katherine L. Halliday
BUCKLEY LLP
2001 M St. NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-349-8000
Email: dkrakoff@buckleyfirm.com
bmarcus@buckleyfirm.com
khaliday@buckleyfirm.com

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Charles Keiser*

Elissa J. Preheim
Kaitlin Konkell
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000
Email:
Elissa.Preheim@arnoldporter.com
Kaitlin.Konkell@arnoldporter.com

Jonathan W. Hughes
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER
LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, Seventh
Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024
Tel: (415) 471-3156
Fax: (415) 471-3400
Email:
jonathan.hughes@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Robert W. Olson*

Ardith Bronson
DLA PIPER (US)
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131-5341
Tel: (305) 423-8562
Email: ardith.bronson@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Appellees/
Cross-Appellants
Cyrus Freidheim and Robert Kistingner*

Dimitri D. Portnoi
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: 213-430-7699
Email: dportnoi@omm.com

K. Lee Blalack, II
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-383-5300
Email: lblalack@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Carla Hills*

John B.T. Murray, Jr.
GUNSTER YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
777 South Flagler Drive
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Tel: (561) 650-0600
Email: jbmurray@gunster.com

Counsel for William Tsacalis

Edward Soto
Lauren Alexander
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 6

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 8

 I. Statement of facts 8

V. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 10

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE BRIEF..... 18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE IN ITS TOTALITY, NOT IN ISOLATION. THAT EVIDENCE, AS EXPLAINED IN PAINSTAKING DETAIL BY THE DISTRICT COURT, WAS INADMISSIBLE OR SO SPECULATIVE THAT IT DID NOT CREATE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO THE AUC’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DEATH OF ANY PLAINTIFFS’ DECEDENT. 18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSATION EXPERT OPINION FOR UNRELIABLE METHODOLOGY AND AS AN IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO INTRODUCE HEARSAY FACTS INTO EVIDENCE AND THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO RECOGNIZE THE SAME INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE UNDER THE HEADING OF MOTIVE, MEANS OR OPPORTUNITY. 24

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING PLAINTIFFS’ SO-CALLED MODUS OPERANDI EVIDENCE. 26

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDE EVIDENCE THAT MEMBERS OF THE AUC MURDERED PLAINTIFFS’ DECEDENTS. 34

 A. The district court gave Plaintiffs an opportunity to respond including by permitting supplemental briefing on the very

causation issue on which they failed to proffer admissible evidence.....34

B. The district court properly exercised its discretion to exclude the proffered Justice and Peace documents as inadmissible.....39

1. The district court was within its discretion to find that the Rendón First Instance Judgment and the Mangones sentencia did not meet the requirements of Rule 803(22) for judgments of a previous conviction39

2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the excerpts of Record 138 as inadmissible hearsay not constituting a public or business record.....43

3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding “prosecutors’ letters” as inadmissible hearsay not constituting a public record.....51

4. The district court’s ruling as to lack of authentication of proffered documents was not an abuse of discretion.....53

5. The district court’s ruling that “the Justice and Peace” documents were not subject to the residual exception of Rule 807 was not an abuse of discretion.....55

C. The district court’s discovery order was well within its discretion.56

V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR IN EXCLUDING OLIVER KAPLAN’S “EXPERT OPINION” PROFFERED IN OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.58

VI. THE PLAINTIFF-SPECIFIC EVIDENCE PROFFERED TO THE DISTRICT COURT, TO THE EXTENT IT WAS ADMISSIBLE AT ALL, WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CREATE A QUESTION OF FACT ON THE THRESHOLD ISSUE OF WHETHER AN AUC OPERATIVE KILLED EACH PLAINTIFF’S DECEDENT.....66

A. Plaintiff John Doe 7 and decedent John Doe 866

1. The district court did not err in finding insufficient admissible evidence to link Camacho to the AUC67

2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Camacho’s alleged statements as inadmissible hearsay not subject to any exception.....70

3.	There is no other admissible evidence that John Doe 8 was killed by an AUC operative	73
B.	Plaintiff Juvenal Fontalvo Camargo and decedent Franklin Fontalvo Salas	74
C.	Plaintiff Jane Doe 7 and decedent John Doe 11	79
1.	Circumstantial evidence presented by Jane Doe 7 is either inadmissible or insufficient to create a triable issue.....	80
2.	Jane Doe 7’s testimony and declaration purporting to establish an AUC connection to John Doe 11’s alleged killers was properly excluded	82
D.	Plaintiff Nancy Mora Lemus and decedent Miguel Rodriguez Duarte	85
E.	Plaintiffs Juana Doe 11 and Minor Doe 11A, and (Carrizosa) decedent John Doe 11	87
1.	Minor Doe 11A’s testimony is insufficient to create a question of fact.....	87
2.	The district court properly excluded the proffered documentary evidence from Colombia.....	87
3.	Juana Doe 11’s proffered testimony was properly excluded as hearsay.....	88
4.	The circumstantial evidence proffered by Juana Doe 11 and Minor Doe 11A is either inadmissible or insufficient to create a question of fact	94
F.	Decedent Jose Lopez No. 339 and the seven surviving children as Plaintiffs	95
G.	Plaintiff Juana Perez 43A and decedent Pablo Perez 43A.....	98
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Juana Perez 43A’s testimony as inadmissible	99
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding “Justice and Peace” records proffered by Juana Perez 43A.....	100
3.	After excluding the proffered testimonial and documentary evidence, the district court properly granted	

summary judgment after examining the admissible circumstantial evidence.....	100
H. Plaintiff Ana Ofelia Torres Torres and decedent Ceferino Antonio Restrepo Tangarife.....	101
I. Plaintiff Pastora Durango and decedent Waynesty Machado Durango	102
J. Plaintiff Gloria Eugenia Muñoz and decedent Miguel Angel Cardona.....	103
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ PRINCIPAL CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF.....	107
I. INTRODUCTION	108
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	108
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	109
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ CROSS APPEAL – ARGUMENT	111
I. The district court erred in not requiring Plaintiffs to plead specific facts of direct government involvement in each specific claim for torture and extrajudicial killings under the TVPA.	111
A. The TVPA “state action” element requires proof or allegations of a specific factual nexus between the alleged state action and the alleged particular acts of violence that harmed Plaintiffs’ decedents	111
B. The district court here erred in not requiring allegations of state action with respect to each alleged act of violence against each of Plaintiffs’ decedents.....	116
II. The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs stated a claim for aiding and abetting and conspiracy liability under the TVPA, despite their failure TO identify any underlying violation by a primary tortfeasor.....	118
III. The district court’s ruling on the Estate’s personal jurisdiction defense in the New Jersey action was clearly erroneous.	123
CONCLUSION.....	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Product, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	113, 114
<i>Alliant Tax Credit Fund XVI, Ltd. v. Thomasville Cmty. Hous., LLC</i> , 713 F. App’x 821 (11th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Amy v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	92
<i>Barrueto v. Larius</i> , No. 99-0528-CIV-LENARD/SIMONTON, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28086 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2003)	62, 66
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment CSX Transp. N. Lines v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2008)	107
<i>Blue Martin Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cty.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981)	44
<i>Bowdry v. United Airlines</i> , 58 F.3d 1483 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	110, 117
<i>Burgest v. United States</i> , 316 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Cmty. College</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)	38

<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	110
<i>Butchkosky v. Enstrom Helicopter Corp.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	37
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	118
<i>Calvert v. Doe</i> , 648 F. App'x 925 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Carr v. Tataneglo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	32, 59, 81
<i>Carrizosa, v. Chiquita Brands International, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 22441, No. 19-11494, Opinion (11th Cir. July 16, 2020).....	40
<i>Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Fullerton</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221258 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2017)	123
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	35
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	117
<i>Chapman v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Chrysler Int'l Corp. v. Chemaly</i> , 280 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2002)	91
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	35

<i>Clinkscales v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe Cty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>Daniels v. Twin Oaks Nursing Home</i> , 692 F.2d 1321 (11th Cir. 1982)	60
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	121
<i>Drummond Co. v. Conrad & Scherer</i> , 885 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018)	93, 117
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	67
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Etherton v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 829 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2016)	61
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp.2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009).....	47
<i>Flamingo South Beach I Condo. Ass’n v. Selective Ins. Co.</i> , 492 Fed. App’x 16 (11th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Garcia v. U Pull It Auto & Truck Salvage, Inc.</i> , 657 F. App’x 293 (5th Cir. 2016)	72
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	16
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 19-11148, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 13032 (11th Cir. Apr. 23, 2020)	25
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	65

<i>Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 821 F.2d 590 (11th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	118
<i>Henderson v. Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, L.L.C.</i> , 783 F. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2019)	32, 49
<i>Hinkle Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love</i> , 360 F. App'x 400 (4th Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Howard-Bunch v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-21867-KMM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35024 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2019)	83, 105
<i>Jaramillo v. Naranjo</i> , No. 10-21951-CIV-TORRES, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138887 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014)	114, 115, 116, 117
<i>JVC American, Inc. v. Guardsmark, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59270 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2006)	53
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	114
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	114
<i>King v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1996)	119
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	61
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18
<i>Levinson v. Westport Nat'l Bank</i> , Nos. 3:09cv269(VLB), 3:09-cv-1955(VLB), 3:10cv261(VLB), 2013 U.S. Dist. 71208 (D. Conn. May 20, 2013).....	45

Lippert v. Community Bank, Inc.,
438 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006)19

Lugo v. Sec’y of Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
750 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014)75

Mamani v. Berzain,
309 F. Supp.3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2018)46, 47, 52

Mamani v. Berzain,
654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)23, 119, 120

Estate of Manook v. Research Triangle Inst.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D.N.C. 2010)114

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....36

McDowell v. Brown,
392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)63

McMahan v. Toto,
256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001)16

Meadaa v. K.A.P. Enters., L.L.C.,
756 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2014)7

Meier ex rel. Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.,
288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)124

Mohamad v. PLO,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....117, 118, 119, 121

In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.,
956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)124

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe I,
Nos. 19-416 and 19-453, 2020 WL 2749081 (May 2020)117

Nieves v. University of Puerto Rico,
7 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1993).....21

O’Dell v. United States,
 No. 8:17-cv-733-T-27JSS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15686 (M.D.
 Fla. Jan. 31, 2019).....32, 81

Pace v. Capobianco,
 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002)106

Phillips v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
 238 F. App’x 537 (11th Cir. 2007).....16, 17

Pizarro v. Vida Café, LLC,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198943 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2012).....123, 124

Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,
 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)17

Rayburn v. Hogue,
 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)111

Romero v. Drummond Co.,
 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)111, 112, 113

Rudolph v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
 800 F.2d 1040 (11th Cir. 1986)118

Scholes v. Lehmann,
 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)46

Scott v. Edinburg,
 346 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)32, 81

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....1, 2, 112, 113

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....110, 112, 113

Skyline Corp. v. NLRB,
 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980)21

Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia,
 771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014)75

<i>Steen v. Myers</i> , 486 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2007)	104
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp.2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	46, 89
<i>Strong v. Valdez Fine Foods</i> , 724 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013)	69
<i>Stroud v. Bank of Am.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	59
<i>Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 2007 WL 9702282 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 4, 2007)	123
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007)	84
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 909 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	84
<i>United States v. Bowe</i> , 426 F. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2011).....	71
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 344 F. App'x 555 (11th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Bueno-Sierra</i> , 99 F.3d 375 (11th Cir. 1996)	51
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993)	122

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 760 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985)	72
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 207 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2000).....	62
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 536 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>United States v. Drogoul</i> , 1 F.3d 1546 (11th Cir. 1993)	89
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	16
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 921 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2019)	117
<i>United States v. Funt</i> , 896 F.2d 1288 (11th Cir. 1990)	72
<i>United States v. Gerard</i> , 507 F. App'x 218 (3d Cir. 2012)	69
<i>United States v. Glaziou</i> , 402 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1968)	46
<i>United States v. Hangar One, Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 389 F. App'x 924 (11th Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Orellana</i> , 539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008)	117

<i>United States v. Kennard</i> , 472 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	21, 65
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	122
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 308 F. App'x 375 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Samaniego</i> , 345 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003)	88
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 606 F.3d 1270	81, 84
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 321 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.2d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	52, 53, 55, 82
<i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>W. Coast Roofing & Waterproofing, Inc. v. Johns Manville, Inc.</i> , 287 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2008)	107
<i>Wallace v. Wiley Sanders Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-142 (CDL), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8026 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 25, 2016).....	105
<i>WBY, Inc. v. Dekalb Cty.</i> , 695 Fed. App'x 486 (11th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Weinheimer v. Lower Brule Cmty. Dev. Enter.</i> , LLC, No. 162379/2014, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4140 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 16, 2015)	33

Williams v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73238 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2006)45

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
 No. 02-Civ-3288, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2214 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18,
 2005)45

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 8483
 28 U.S.C. § 13316
 28 U.S.C. § 13326
 28 U.S.C. § 135010, 110
 42 U.S.C. § 1983110
 Colombian Justice and Peace Law.....42, 48
 International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1705(b)4
 106 Stat. 73 § 2118

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 594.2044
 Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)56
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....*passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....54
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)38
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....75, 76
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)75, 76
 Fed. R. Evid. 40428, 29

Fed. R. Evid. 602	69
Fed. R. Evid. 702	61
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(B).....	73
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....	82, 83
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803(22).....	15, 40, 41, 42, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 804	89
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	71, 72, 73, 88, 96
Fed. R. Evid. 805	82
Fed. R. Evid. 807	55
Fed. R. Evid. 902(12).....	51
S.D. Fla. L. R. 56.1	35
